ing expenses). In addition we recorded a non-cash impairment charge
of Right-of-use assets of €5 million, presented as identified item. On a
net basis, the adoption of IFRS 16 has led to an increase of operating
income by €3 million and an increase of Net financing expenses by €8
million; Profit before tax was €5 million lower and Profit for the period
was €3 million lower. The payments for the Operating leases (€108
million), previously included in the net cash from operating activities,
are now included in the net cash from financing activities.

Changes in lease accounting

in € millions Reconciliation

Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018  420

Adjustments as a result of a re-assessment of service contracts  (7)

Low-value and short-term leases recognized on a straight-line basis as
expense

(10)

Total undiscounted lease commitments  403

Discounting of lease commitments  (40)

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019  363

Impact of adoption IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated
balance sheet

in € millions

As reported
at December

31, 2018

Restate-
ment due

to adoption
IFRS 16

Restated
opening

balance at
January 1,

2019

 Intangible assets  3,458 (36) 3,422

 Property, plant and equipment  1,748  (29)  1,719

 Right-use-of asset  –  432  432

 Other non-current assets  1,965 –  1,965

 Current assets  11,613  (4)  11,609

 Total assets  18,784  363  19,147

 Group equity  12,038  –  12,038

 Non-current liabilities  3,066  270  3,336

 Currrent liabilities  3,680 93 3,773

 Total liabilites  18,784 363 19,147

Impact of adoption IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated state-
ment of income
Fourth quarter January-December

Before
IFRS 16 Impact

Including
IFRS 16 in € millions

Before
IFRS 16 Impact

Including
IFRS 16

282 30 312 Adjusted EBITDA 1,228 113 1,341

242 30 272 EBITDA 1,088 113 1,201

(72) (27) (99) Depreciation and
amortization

(255) (105) (360)

220 3 223 Adjusted operating
income

983 8 991

(50) – (50) Impairment reported as
identified items *

(145) (5) (150)

170 3 173 Operating income 838 3 841

(15) (3) (18) Net financing expenses (68) (8) (76)

(79) – (79) Income tax (232) 2 (230)

75 – 75 Net income from
continuing operations

520 (3) 517

429 25 454 Net cash from operating
activities

(75) 108 33

(911) (25) (936) Net cash from financing
activities

(6,471) (108) (6,579)

9.8 0.1 9.9 ROS% 10.6 0.1 10.7

7.6 0.1 7.7 OPI margin 9.0  (0.1) 9.1

ROI% 14.7 (0.6) 14.1

*  The IFRS 16 impact of €5 million relates to a non-cash impairment of Right-of-use assets following the
implementation of our strategic portfolio review.

AkzoNobel I Report for the fourth quarter and full-year 2019  15

AkzoNobel’s activities as a lessor are not truly material and hence the
impact on the financial statements is not significant.

Several other new accounting standards were issued. These include,
among others, IFRIC 23 ‘‘Uncertainty over income tax treatments” and
‘‘Plan Amendment, Curtailment and Settlement” (Amendments to IAS
19), both effective as from January 1, 2019. These changes do not  have